impairment amounts established are non-
material, so the impairments were not

recognised.

2. All securities remain measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income,
therefore their values did not change.

3. The on-balance sheet item loans under IAS
39 is reclassified under IFRS 9 partly into

the category of financial assets at amortised
cost and partly as financial assets

mandatorily at fair value through profit or

loss. The differences in the carrying

amounts arise from the changed level of
impairments for loans at amortised cost and

from valuation at fair value for loans at fair
value.

4. In accordance with both standards, other
financial assets are valuated at amortised

cost and expected credit losses are
established for them, but due to the non-

materiality of the amounts the impairments

were not recognised.

The effects of the reclassification and
revaluation of financial assets are shown in the

table below:

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT OF SID BANK AND OF THE SID BANK GROUP MARCH 2018

17

  IAS 39   IFRS 9

 1 Jan 2018 (EUR thousand) 31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Fair value through profit or loss -
from amortised cost - 18,528 (509)  18,019

Total fair value through profit or loss - 18,528 (509) 18,019

Fair value through other comprehensive income -
from available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39) - 730,521 0 730,521

Total fair value through other comprehensive
income - 730,521 0 730,521

Amortised cost
to fair value through profit or loss (IFRS 9)  18,528 (18,528) - -
amortised cost (IAS 39) (change to impairment)  1,612,944  0 41,552 1,654,496

Total amortised cost 1,631,472 (18,528) 41,552 1,654,496

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39) 730,521 (730,521) - N/A

Total assets IFRS 9, reclassification and
remeasurement 2,361,993 0 41,043 2,403,036

Impairments and provisions

Upon the transition to IFRS 9, SID Bank reduced its impairments, as can be seen in the table below:

(EUR thousand)

IAS 39
impairments

and
provisions

31 Dec
2017

Impairments
used in

transition to
fair value

Impairments
used in

transition to
POCI

Changes to
impairments

and
provisions

IFRS 9
 1 Jan
2018

Fair value through profit or loss
from amortised cost - - - - -

Total fair value through profit or loss
- - - - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
from available-for-sale financial assets
(IAS 39) 2,768 - - (1,724) 1,044

Total fair value through other comprehensive income 2,768 - - (1,724) 1,044

Amortised cost
from amortised cost 97,173 - (29,578) (44,294) 23,301
to fair value through profit or loss (IFRS 9) 45,837 (45,837) - - -

Total amortised cost 143,010 (45,837) (29,578) (44,294) 23,301

Total impairments under IFRS 9 143,010 (45,837) (29,578) (46,018) 24,345

Provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities 2,946 - - (2,134) 812

Total impairments and provisions under IFRS 9 145,956 (45,837) (29,578) (48,152) 25,157

The total effect on securities that in accordance
with IAS 39 were classified as available-for-sale

were classified under IFRS 9 as measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income and

amounted to EUR 1,724 thousand. Impairments

were created for debt securities amounting to
EUR 1,044 thousand, while under IAS 39 the

Bank had created a permanent impairment of
equities amounting to EUR 2,768 thousand,

which it discontinued upon the transition to

IFRS 9.

The positive effect on financial assets measured